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City of Kingston
Report to Committee of Adjustment
Report Number COA-22-011

To:

From:

Date of Meeting:

Application for:
File Number:
Address:
Owner:

Applicant:

Chair and Members of the Committee of Adjustment
Jason Partridge, Planner

January 17, 2022

Minor Variance

D13-009-2021

4336 Bath Road

Eamonn Flynn & Rhona Flynn

Eamonn Flynn

Council Strategic Plan Alignment:

Theme: Policies & by-laws

Goal: See above

Executive Summary:

This report provides a recommendation to the Committee of Adjustment regarding an

application for minor variance for the property located at 4336 Bath Road. The applicant is
requesting relief from the requirement regarding the minimum setback from the floodplain to
build a 92.9 square metre, 2 storey single family dwelling on the vacant property. The resulting
single-family dwelling complies with all minimum height, landscaped open space, provincial

highway, front yard, interior yard and rear yard setbacks requirements.

The requested minor variance is consistent with the general intent and purpose of both the City
of Kingston Official Plan and Zoning By-Law Number 76-26. The requested minor variance is
desirable for the appropriate development or use of the land, building or structure and are minor
in nature. As such, the proposed application meets all four tests under Subsection 45(1) of the

Planning Act and is recommended for approval.
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Variance Number 1: Setback from Flood Plain
By-Law Number 76-26: Section 5 (6) (b)

Requirement: No building shall be erected or altered within 25 Feet (7.62 Metres) of a
flood plain
Proposed: 5.0 Metres

Variance Requested: 2.62 Metres
Recommendation:

That minor variance application, File Number D13-009-2021, for the property located at 4336
Bath Road to build a 92.9 square metre 2 storey single family dwelling, be approved; and

That approval of the application be subject to the conditions attached as Exhibit A
(Recommended Conditions) to Report Number COA-22-011.
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Authorizing Signatures:

ORIGINAL SIGNED BY PLANNER
Jason Partridge, Planner

In Consultation with the following Management of the Community Services Group:

Tim Park, Director, Planning Services
James Bar, Manager, Development Approvals
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Options/Discussion:

On February 11, 2021, a minor variance application was submitted by Eamonn Flynn, on behalf
of the owner, Eamonn Flynn & Rhona Flynn, with respect to the property located at 4336 Bath
Road. The variance is requested to seek relief from the requirements regarding the minimum
setback from the floodplain to build a 92.9 square metre, 2 storey single family dwelling on the
vacant existing lot property. The application initially required a variance from the minimum
required setback from a provincial highway. However, this variance is no longer needed as per
the revised Site Plan drawing.

In support of the application, the applicant has submitted the following:

e Site Plan (Exhibit G)
e Elevation (Exhibit H)
e Septic System Drawing (Exhibit I)

All submission materials are available online through the Development and Services Hub
(DASH) at the following link, DASH, using “Look-up a Specific Address”. If there are multiple
addresses, search one address at a time, or submission materials may also be found by
searching the file number.

Site Characteristics

The subject property is located along Bath Road and is situated within an established residential
area in Collins Bay (Exhibit B — Key Map and Exhibit F — Neighbourhood Context). The site is
currently vacant with no development on the property. The surrounding area includes single
family dwellings on municipal/provincial owned roads.

The subject property is designated Residential and Environmental Protection Area in the Official
Plan and zoned R1 in Zoning By-Law Number 76-26.

The subject property is in proximity to various community and open space uses, local schools
and commercial uses. Kingston Transit operates in proximity to the site, with Transit Route 10
operating along Bath Road north of the site.

Application

The review of an application for minor variance(s) is not a simple mathematical calculation, but
rather a detailed assessment of whether the variance(s) requested, both separately and
together, meet the four tests of a minor variance outlined in Subsection 45(1) of the Planning
Act. The following provides this review:

Provincial Policy Statement

In addition to the four tests of a minor variance detailed above, Subsection 3(5) of the Planning
Act requires that a decision in respect of the exercise of any authority that affects a planning
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matter shall be consistent with the Provincial Policy Statement (the PPS). The PPS provides
policy direction on matters of provincial interest related to land use planning and development
which are complemented by local policies addressing local interests. The application being
considered is site specific to accommodate a specific proposal and does not involve any major
policy considerations and as such, the proposal conforms to and is consistent with the PPS.

1) The general intent and purpose of the Official Plan are maintained

The subject property is designated Residential and Environmental Protection Area in the
City of Kingston Official Plan.

In considering whether this proposed variance is desirable, the Committee of Adjustment
will have regard to the nine requirements included in Section 9.5.19 of the Official Plan.
The following provides these nine requirements and an assessment of how the proposal is
consistent with each.

1. The proposed development meets the intent of Section 2 Strategic Policy Direction, and
all other applicable policies of this Plan;

The proposed single-family dwelling will not have any negative impacts on abutting
properties or residential and/or uses or structures. The proposal is compatible with the
surrounding residential uses and will not result in significant impacts or changes to the
surrounding area.

The proposed single-family dwelling is for a permitted residential use. Section 2.2.5
(Housing Districts) states that these areas are planned to remain stable in accordance
with Section 2.6 of this Plan but will continue to mature and adapt as the City evolves.
Reinvestment and upgrading will be encouraged through minor in-filling and minor
development (i.e. that which can integrate compatibility within the prevailing built form
standards of height, density and amenity that are generally found in the neighbourhood.

Residential uses are primary form of housing in ‘Residential’ designation, including
detached dwellings. The primary use of the subject property is single-family dwelling
which is proposed to remain unchanged.

The single-family dwelling represents a reinvestment to the property that will result in a
minor development on the subject property. The property is an existing lot of record and
is permitted to have a single-family dwelling use. The proposed single-family dwelling is
consistent with the intent of this policy.

Uses within the ‘Environmental Protection Area’ are limited to those related to open
space, conservation or flood protection, and must be approved in consultation with the
Cataraqui Region Conservation Authority (CRCA), the Ministry of Natural Resources and
Forestry, and/or Parks Canada as appropriate. The proposed single-family dwelling has
been reviewed by CRCA and the applicant/owner has been informed about the required
permit.
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Section 3.9 of the Official Plan speaks to the long-term protection of and recognition of
the important role that waterfront areas play in the City’s sense of place, cultural heritage,
recreational, social and spiritual needs, natural heritage system, as well as a valuable
source of water.

Section 3.9.2 requires the protection of a 30-metre naturalized buffer along the
waterfront, also referred to as the “ribbon of life”. It is intended to provide a buffer of
undisturbed soil and vegetation along the shoreline, which will help to filter runoff, prevent
soil erosion, and provide wildlife habitat. The Official Plan requires new development to
be located outside of the 30-metre ribbon of life, unless the depth of a lot is insufficient to
accommodate a modest amount of development and related servicing outside of the 30-
metre setback. In this situation, the depth of the lot would not allow for the proposed
development to be completely located outside of the 30-metre water setback, while also
meeting all other required setbacks of the Zoning By-Law.

Section 3.10.2.1 recognizes that where an Environmental Protection Area designation is
tied solely to a riparian corridor as per Schedule 7 of the Official Plan, the permitted land
uses on lots existing of the date of the adoption of the plan include the permitted use of

another land use designation applicable to the lot and legally non-conforming land uses.

According to CRCA technical comments, “The purpose of a horizontal setback from the
flood plain is to allow for safe access between buildings and the extent of the flooding
hazard and also to provide an adequate factor of safety. The revised proposal includes
the dwelling at 5 metres from the flood plain. It is our understanding the additional
encroachment is necessary to accommodate the dwelling and septic system at the
necessary setback from the provincial road. It has been demonstrated, therefore, that all
reasonable efforts have been made by the applicant to comply with CRCA's flood
protection policies. Ultimately, it remains our position that the proposal, at a 5-metre
setback from the flood plain, is appropriate, minor in nature and in keeping with the intent
of the Zoning By-Law and Official Plan.” Therefore, there is little risk to the dwelling and
its and occupants in the event of flooding beyond the regulatory level.

2. The proposed development will be compatible with surrounding uses, buildings or
structures and development standards associated with adjacent properties, and if
necessary, incorporate means of alleviating adverse effects on abutting land uses as
recommended in Section 2.7 of this Plan;

The proposed single-family dwelling will result in a development that is consistent with
the existing built form of several residential buildings located east, west and north of the
subject property along Bath Road. The overall design and scale of the proposal is not
anticipated to cause any adverse impacts on the adjacent residential properties.

3. The ability of the site to function in an appropriate manner in terms of access, parking for
vehicles and bicycles or any other matter and means of improving such function including
considerations for universal accessibility;
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The proposal involves the construction of a 2-storey single family dwelling on the subject
property. There will be no concerns with respect to the parking of vehicles and bicycles or
issues relating to accessibility. One parking spot is required and provided.

4. The conformity of the proposal to any applicable urban design policies endorsed by
Council, particularly if the site includes or could impact a built heritage resource or is
within a Heritage District;

The subject property is not located within a heritage district or adjacent to any designated
properties under the Ontario Heritage Act. The design and materials proposed
complement the built form and materials of the existing properties along Bath Road

The property is currently a vacant existing lot of record and the proposal does not involve
a significant alteration to the existing built form along bath Road. The proposal will meet
all ‘R1’ zoning provisions will not cause any adverse impacts on adjacent properties.

5. If the site is designated under the Ontario Heritage Act, the application shall be reviewed
by Heritage Kingston for approval. If the property is adjacent to a designated property
under the Ontario Heritage Act or shown as a Heritage Area feature, or is affected by the
protected views shown on Schedule 9 of this Plan, then a Heritage Impact Statement
may be required to assist staff to determine if the resulting development is desirable;

The subject property is not on the City’s Heritage Register and as such a Heritage Impact
Statement is not required.

6. The resulting development has adequate municipal water and sewage services within the
Urban Boundary, or is capable of providing individual on-site water and sewage services
outside the Urban Boundary;

The site is located within the Urban Boundary and is developed with sufficient municipal
water. As part of the application requirements the owner of the property was required to
submit drawings of the proposed septic system to demonstrate the ability to provide
adequate private sewage service on the property. The drawings were then circulated
directly to the Ministry of Transportation, City of Kingston Building Services and the
Cataraqui Region Conservation Authority. The agencies reviewed the proposed septic
system drawings and agreed that the proposed system could be successfully installed on
the property.

Partial services are permitted in accordance with Section 4.2.11 of the Official Plan for
minimal infilling and rounding out of existing development as the site does not require the
extension of a watermain, the sites condition has been found to be suitable for the
installation of the septic system subject to all Building Permit requirements, and it does
not jeopardize orderly future development.

7. Whether the application and the cumulative impact of the proposed variance would be
more appropriately addressed by a zoning amendment to the applicable zoning by-law;
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The proposed variance are considered minor and the development is consistent with the
existing built form along Bath Road. Therefore, a zoning by-law amendment is not
required.

8. The Committee of Adjustment may attach such conditions as it deems appropriate to the
approval of the application for a minor variance including any reasonable requirements,
recommendations of City departments, or the submission of studies as listed in Section
9.12 of this Plan that may be required to properly evaluate the application;

As part of the recommendation, suggested conditions have been listed. The conditions
may be added, altered or removed at the Committee’s discretion.

9. The degree to which such approval may set an undesirable precedent for the immediate
area.

The surrounding residential uses include single family dwellings. The approval of the
requested variance is considered minor and will not set a precedent for the immediate
area.

The proposal meets the intent of the Official Plan, as the proposed will not result in any
negative impacts to adjacent properties or to the neighbourhood.

2) The general intent and purpose of the zoning by-law are maintained

The subject property is zoned R1 in the City of Kingston Zoning By-Law Number 76-26,
entitled "Township of Kingston Restricted Area By-Law", as amended. The R1 zone
permits a converted dwelling house, a single-family dwelling house and a home
occupation. The proposed 2 storey single family dwelling is a permitted use within the ‘R1’
Zone (Exhibit E)

The proposal requires a variance to Section 5 (6) (b) and Section 5 (20) (a) (i)

Variance Number 1: Setback from Flood Plain
By-Law Number 76-26: Section 5 (6) (b)

Requirement: No building shall be erected or altered within 25 Feet (7.62 Metres)
of a flood plain
Proposed: 5.0 Metres

Variance Requested: 2.62 Metres

A variance is required from Section 5 (6) (b) of Zoning By-Law Number 76-26 to seek relief
from the minimum setback from the flood plain which is 7.62 metres. The proposed single-
family dwelling will be setback 5.0 metres, which does not comply with the minimum
setback from a flood plain. As such, the applicant is seeking a variance of 2.62 metres to
construct the single-family dwelling.

The above variance is requested to permit the construction of a single-family dwelling. The
proposed variance meets the intent of the Zoning By-Law and flood plain setback to
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prevent natural hazards (flooding and erosion) associated with Lake Ontario and protection
of the water quality and ecological integrity of the Lake and shoreline.

As per CRCA comments, “The purpose of a horizontal setback from the flood plain is to
allow for safe access between buildings and the extent of the flooding hazard and also to
provide an adequate factor of safety. The revised proposal includes the dwelling at 5
metres from the flood plain. It is our understanding the additional encroachment is
necessary to accommodate the dwelling and septic system at the necessary setback from
the provincial road. It has been demonstrated, therefore, that all reasonable efforts have
been made by the applicant to comply with CRCA'’s flood protection policies. Ultimately, it
remains our position that the proposal, at a 5-metre setback from the flood plain, is
appropriate, minor in nature and in keeping with the intent of the Zoning By-law and Official
Plan.”

The variance to the floodplain setback maintains the intent of the zoning by-law by
providing appropriate setbacks between new buildings and the floodplain in accordance
with the CRCA'’s policies.

3) The variance is minor in nature

The proposed variance for the minimum setback from a flood plain will result in a
development that is consistent with the existing built form of residential development along
Bath Road. The proposed variance will have no adverse impact on the functionality of the
dwelling and the site. The proposed setback from the flood plain is not anticipated to
create any natural hazard or negatively impact the safety of the site. The proposed
variance is considered minor in nature as they will not have any negative impacts on the
character of waterfront development in the surrounding area. All setback distances for the
proposed single-family dwelling within the R1 zone will be met. The variance will not
negatively alter the character of the neighbourhood or the existing streetscape.

The variance is considered minor as there will be no negative impacts on abutting
properties or residential and/or uses or structures.

4) The variance is desirable for the appropriate development or use of the land, building
or structure

The proposed development will provide the functional needs for the proposed residential
use. The form of residential development is long established. Thus, the overall density,
type of use and scale of activity as proposed is consistent with the existing built form of
residential buildings along Bath Road.

The resulting built form satisfies all applicable provisions of the zoning by-law, except for
the minimum setback from a floodplain. The proposal does not involve a significant
alteration to the proposed built form on the site and will not cause any adverse impacts on
adjacent properties.
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The proposal is appropriate and compatible with the surrounding residential uses and will
not result in significant impacts or changes to the surrounding area.

The variance is desirable and appropriate use of the land.

Technical Review: Circulated Departments and Agencies

Building Services Engineering Department Heritage (Planning Services)

[ Finance Utilities Kingston [1 Real Estate & Environmental Initiatives
Fire & Rescue [1 Kingston Hydro City’s Environment Division

[1 Solid Waste Parks Development [ Canadian National Railways

[J Housing District Councillor Ministry of Transportation

[J KEDCO [J Municipal Drainage [J Parks of the St. Lawrence

CRCA [J KFL&A Health Unit [J Trans Northern Pipelines

[ Parks Canada [1 Eastern Ontario Power [1 CFB Kingston

[J Hydro One [J Enbridge Pipelines [J TransCanada Pipelines

[J Kingston Airport

Technical Comments

This application was circulated to external agencies and internal departments for their review
and comment and there were no comments or concerns raised that would preclude this
application from moving forward. Any technical comments that are received after the publishing
of this report will be included as an addendum to the Committee of Adjustment Agenda.

Public Comments

At the time this report was finalized, no public comments received after the publishing of this
report will be included as an addendum to the Committee of Adjustment Agenda.

Previous or Concurrent Applications

File Number D10-004-2005 - the purpose of this minor variance application was to seek relief
from the setback from the flood plain and from a provincial highway. The first variance proposed
that the single-family dwelling would be constructed 0.0 metres away from the floodplain
setback measurement with a requested variance of 7.62 metres. The second variance proposed
that the single-family dwelling would be 21.43 metres away from the provincial highway setback
with a requested variance of 2.954 metres. The two variances were approved by the Committee
of Adjustment on June 2, 2006. This decision was appealed to the then Ontario Municipal
Board.

Ontario Municipal Board Decision — The Board was not persuaded that the applicants had a

feasible sewage system. The Board noted that it was relatively elementary to discern a manifest
by-law intent that properties be demonstrably capable of dealing with their own waste. The
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appeal of Committee of Adjustment decision was allowed, and the variances were not
authorized as per the decision dated December 20, 2006.

File Number D10-169-2015 — The purpose of this application was to sever a 53.6 square metre
parcel of land with 1.99 meters of road frontage on Bath Road (Highway 33) and have it merge
on title with an abutting parcel of land to the east municipally addressed as 4336 Bath Road,
and have the retained parcel merged on title with an abutting parcel of land to the west
municipally addressed as 4340 Bath Road. The application was approved by the Committee of
Adjustment. This decision was also appealed to the Ontario Municipal Board

Ontario Municipal Board Decision — The appeal was dismissed on November 26, 2015.
Conclusion

The requested variance maintains the general intent and purpose of both the City of Kingston
Official Plan and Zoning By-Law Number 76-26. The proposal is desirable for the appropriate
development or use of the land, building or structure and the requested variance is minor in
nature. As such, the proposed application meets all four tests under Subsection 45(1) of the
Planning Act and the application is being recommended for approval, subject to the proposed
conditions.

Approval of this application will permit the construction of a new 92.9 square metre, 2 storey
single family dwelling on the vacant lot. The proposed single-family dwelling will be reinvestment
to the property and represents good land use planning.

Existing Policy/By-Law:

The proposed application was reviewed against the policies of the Province of Ontario and City
of Kingston to ensure that the changes would be consistent with the Province’s and the City’s
vision of development. The following documents were assessed:

Provincial

Provincial Policy Statement, 2020
Municipal

City of Kingston Official Plan
Zoning By-Law Number 76-26
Notice Provisions:

A Committee of Adjustment Meeting is going to be held respecting this application on January
17, 2022. Pursuant to the requirements of the Planning Act, a notice of Statutory Public Meeting
was provided by advertisement in the form of signs posted on the subject site 10 days in
advance of the meeting. In addition, notices were sent by mail to a total number of 11 property
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owners (according to the latest Assessment Roll) within 60 metres of the subject property and a
courtesy notice was placed in The Kingston Whig-Standard.

Once a decision has been rendered by the Committee of Adjustment, a Notice of Decision will
be circulated in accordance with the provisions of the Planning Act.

Accessibility Considerations:

None

Financial Considerations:

None

Contacts:

James Bar, Manager, Development Approvals, 613-546-4291 extension 3213
Jason Partridge, Planner, 613-546-4291 extension 3216
Other City of Kingston Staff Consulted:

None

Exhibits Attached:

Exhibit A Recommended Conditions

Exhibit B Key Map

Exhibit C Public Notification Map

Exhibit D Official Plan Map

Exhibit E Zoning By-Law Number 76-26, Map 4
Exhibit F Neighbourhood Context Map (2021)
Exhibit G Site Plan

Exhibit H Elevations

Exhibit | Septic System Drawing
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Exhibit A
Report Number COA-22-011

Recommended Conditions

Application for minor variance, File Number D13-009-2021

Approval of the foregoing application shall be subject to the following
recommended conditions:

1.

Limitation

That the approved minor variance applies only to the subject lands located at 4336
Bath Road for the proposed 2 storey single family dwelling as shown on the
approved drawings attached to the notice of decision.

No Adverse Impacts

The owner/applicant shall demonstrate to the satisfaction of the City that there are
no adverse impacts on neighbouring properties as a result of any modifications to
on-site grading or drainage.

Building Permit Application Requirements

The owner/applicant shall provide to the Building Services a copy of the decision of
the Committee of Adjustment, together with a copy of the approved drawings, when
they make application for a Building Permit.

The drawings submitted with the Building Permit application must, in the opinion of
the City, conform to the general intent and description of the approved drawing(s),
including any amendments and conditions approved by the Committee of
Adjustment, as stated in the decision. It must be noted that additional planning
approvals may be required should further zoning deficiencies be identified through
the Building Permit application process.

Standard Archaeological Condition

In the event that deeply buried or previously undiscovered archaeological deposits
are discovered in the course of development or site alteration, all work must
immediately cease and the site must be secured. The Cultural Program Branch of
the Ministry of Tourism, Culture and Sport (416-314-7132) and the City of Kingston’s
Planning Services (613-546-4291, extension 3180) must be immediately contacted.

In the event that human remains are encountered, all work must immediately cease
and the site must be secured. The Kingston Police (613-549-4660), the Registrar of
Cemeteries Regulation Section of the Ontario Ministry of Consumer Business
Services (416-326-8404), the Cultural Program Branch of the Ministry of Tourism,
Culture and Sport (416-314-7132), and the City of Kingston’s Planning Services
(613-546-4291, extension 3180) must be immediately contacted.
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I.,!.lll Committee of Adjustment
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& Committee of Adjustment
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Report Number COA-22-011
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Exhibit |
Report Number COA-22-011

PROPERTY LINE

PERMEABLE

DRIVEWAY PAVERS
OVER SAND AREA AS
PER DETAILS

/E){IS’HNG HYDRO POLE

38mme FORCEMAIN

1000L PUMP CHAMBER WITH HIGH LEVEL ALARM

PROFUSED WATER,
HYDRO, GAS SERVICES

asooL SEPTIC TANK WITH EFFLUENT FILTER AND RISERS

MUNICIPAL FLOOD PLAIN SETBACK (7.62m)
MUNICIPAL FLOOD PLAIN SETBACK WITH MINOR VARIANCE (6.0m)

DISTRIBUTION BOX

3m SOLD PVC FOR
VELOCITY REDUCT!GNJ o

PAN SAMPLERS CENTERED
LENGTHWISE WITH MODULES

ROAD

L1 20m |

1 67m—=t

~——243m

VENT PORT /
MTO SETBACK (8.0m)

g“““ 4336 BATH

\ /MU'N'JCWAL FLOOD PLAIN 76.9m

\

\

Ve SETBACK (3.0m)

L uzoe

E
Y

0.5m CLAY SEAL BETWEEN HOUSE AND SAND

GEOTECHNICAL

v

UNIT 640 - 654 NORRIS COURT
KINGSTON, ONTARIO
OFFICE (613) 634-1789

Groundwork
Engineering
Limited

STORMWATER « ONSITE WASTEWATER

LOCATION PLAN
NS,

EXISTING GAS SERVICE

. §l;|'E PLAN

NOTES:

THIS SYSTEM IS NOT DESIGNED FOR USE WITH GARBORATORS.

THIS SYSTEM IS NOT DESIGNED TO RECEIVE BACKWASH FROM A DOMESTIC
WATER TREATMENT DEVICE,

TOPSOIL LAYER MUST BE REMOVED FROM BED AND SLOPE EXTENSION AREAS
PRIOR TO FILL REPLACEMENT. SCARIFY SUBSOIL PRIOR TO FILL PLACEMENT.

THIS DESIGN COMPLIES WITH AND MUST BE INSTALLED IN ACCORDANCE WITH
THE SEPTEMBER 2020 ELJEN GSF SYSTEM DESIGN AND INSTALLATION
MANUAL FOR ONTARIO AND BMEC AUTHORIZATION 20-03-395

SAMPLING PIPE CONSISTS OF A 100mm PVC PIPE SLOTTED ON ITS UPPER
PORTION AND WRAPPED IN GEOTEXTILE, SLOTS ARE 3.2mm AND TERMINATED
WITH AN END CAP, PIPE IS EXTENDED TO SURFACE WITH A SOLID PIPE
TERMINATED WITH A SCREWED CAP.

GEOTEXTILE TO BE NON WOVEN NEEDLE PUNCHED POLYPROPYLENE
TERRAFIX 270R OR EQUIVALENT.

EFFLUENT PUMP TO BE LIBERTY FL30-SERIES § HP OR EQUIVALENT . BALL
VALVE TO BE INSTALLED ON DISCHARGE PIPE TO RESTRICT FLOW RATE TO
45LIMIN,

CONTROL PANEL TO BE SJE RHOMBUS EZ SERIES SIMPLEX TIMED DOSE

sPEquD SAND LAYER
\ 138m*

17,

|
T

A

CONTROL PANEL 120V, 15AMP OR APPROVED EQUIVALENT. PUMP RUN TIME
TO BE CONFIRMED ONSITE.

CONTROL PANEL WITH ALARM MOUNTED IN MECHANICAL ROOM. SEAL ALL
DUCTS ENTERING BUILDING WITH EYES FITTINGS TO PREVENT GAS
TRANSFER.

ALL ELECTRICAL WORK AS PER OBC AND ELECTRICAL SAFETY AUTHORITY.
FORCEMAIN TO BE SELF DRAINING.

DISTRIBUTION BOX TO BE INSTALLED ON LEVEL, COMPACTED BASE
EFFLUENT FILTER AS PER OBC 8.62.1.(2)

SPECIFIED SAND TO BE ASTM C33 SAND WITH A MAXIMUM 5% OF PARTICLES
WITH A DIAMETER OF 75m OR LESS, A MAXIMUM OF 10% OF PARTICLES WITH
A DIAMETER OF 150um OR LESS AND A MAXIMUM OF 20% OF PARTICLES WITH
A DIAMETER OF 2.36mm OR GREATER.

VENTING PORT TO BE A 100mm SOLID PVC PIPE

INSTALLATION SHALL BE PERFORMED BY AN AUTHORIZED ELJEN INSTALLER
WITH A VALID BCIN

SEPTIC TANK AND PUMP CHAMBER TO BE DESIGNED FOR TRAFFIC LOADING
OR HAVE A DISTRIBUTION SLAB WITH ACCESSIBLE LIDS

2\VENT PORT DETAIL

ECORASTER® BLOXX
PERMEABLE PAVER
TEM

BED SANI

3 \DRIVEWAY DETAIL

TENSAR BX1200 BIAXIAL
GEOCRII

50mm BEDDING LAYER AS
PER ECORASTER MANUAL

Samme HDPE roncmnf
: 190mm LEACHING
<t
% _
330mm SPECIFTED O™ DRAN HOLE

SAND ATSM €33

103

=)

EXISTING GRADE

ELIEN GSP A~42 TYPE MODULES WITH
OTEXTILE FABRIC OVER THE TOP
AND SIDES OF TiE OBULE ROWS

100mm¢ PERFORATED FVC FIPE
ABOVE MODULES

100mm TOPSOIL AND SEED

330mm SPECIFIED SAND ATSM C33

NATIVE SOLL (cLaY)
EDROCK

.SEPTIC BED DETAIL
(G0

IMPORTED CLAY LOAM

/ 200mm LEACHING SAND 8<T<12

WITH 150mm BELOW MODULES

| 500mm SAND 6<T<10

— 0.5m IMPORTED CLAY SEAL
BETWEEN HOUSE AND SAND

—— HOUSE WALL

GALVANIZED LIFTING CHAIN-
OR ROPE ANCHORED AT TOP

TANK WALL

TRAFFIC LOADED UD TO BE:

OPSD 401.030 OR FOUVALENT
DISCONNECT COUPLER:

FINISHED GRADE

BALL VALVE:

WATERTGHT ELECTRCAL
CONNECTIO

6mm# DRAIN HOLE-

DISSIMILAR PIPE CONECTION:

FLOAT SWITCH i

CHECK VALVE—

[ ™—ELECTRICAL AND CONTROLS CONDUIT

AL PIPE AND CONDUIT CORES T0 BE
[t SFALED WITH A LINKSEAL OR EQUIVALENT

100mms PVC PIPE FRON HOUSE

38mme SCHEDULE 80 PVC—1

SAMPLING
PO

4°\PUMP CHAMBER DETAIL

c103

M

M
300 mm BACKFILL

EFFLUENT
RECEPTACLE z

(6 \SAMPLE PORT DETAIL
G103

CALCULATIONS AS PER ONTARIO BUILDING CODE PART 8

DAILY SEWAGE FLOW DETERMINATION

- HOUSE

-2 BEDROOMS = 1,100 LID
- FIXTURES NUMBER 20 =0L/D
- TOTAL FLOOR AREA = 200m? = 0 LID

TOTAL = 1,100 LIDAY

SEPTIC TANK SIZING

RESIDENTIAL 2 X 1,100L/DAY = 2,200L/DAY

MINIMUM SEPTIC TANK SIZING - 3,600

LOADING

EXISTING SOIL:
T-TIME > 50

DISPERSAL AREA
A

NUMBER OF ELJEN MODULES

Q/95

=11.57 — 12 (2 ROWS OF 6 ELJEN GSF MODULES)

1100 x 50
- o=t

= 138m?

REVISIONS
No. Description Date
#3 | REVISED AS PER PUBLIC HEALTH COMMENTS | 2020/11/13
#a REVISED AS PER CITY OF KINGSTON 2021/03/19
#5 MTO SETBACK ADDED 2021/05/05
#6 REVISED AS PER COMVENTS 2021/05/31
#7 REVISED DRIVEWAY DETAIL 2021/06/23
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Glent /Land Owner:

EAMONN FLYNN

Project

4336 BATH ROAD

KINGSTON ONTARID
Draving Tile:
SEPTIC PLAN
Dby e Project Number:
‘Ghecked by GW-20002-49

e

Scale: 24536 ASNOTED

Bate
NOVEMBER 13,2020

Drawing Number:
C-101
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